

LURETHA M. STRIBLING, ESQ.
1030 South Avenue West, Suite 1A
Westfield, New Jersey 07090
(908) 403-0113
Attorney for the Plaintiff
Attorney ID No. 0008452004
lmstribling@verizon.net

<p>RENE EDGHILL SMITH</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>NEW BRUNSWICK BOARD OF EDUCATION, AUBREY A. JOHNSON, SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW BRUNSWICK SCHOOLS, KENNETH M. REDLER, PRINCIPAL NEW BRUNSWICK HIGH SCHOOL, JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE DOES 1-10, ABC CORPORATIONS A THROUGH Z</p> <p>Respondent.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION</p> <p>DOCKET NUMBER: A-001642- 23T1</p> <p>Civil Action</p> <p>AMENDED APPELLANT BRIEF</p> <p>SAT BELOW: HON. KEVIN SHANAHAN, P.J.Cv SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY SOMERSET COUNTY COURTHOUSE DOCKET NO. SOM-L-1445-20</p>
--	--

LURETHA M. STRIBLING, ESQ.
JULY 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS	8
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u>	
<u>THE TRIAL COURT HEARD AND ENTERED A DECISION ON THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS DESPITE THE FACT THAT THE RECORD WAS INCOMPLETE AND AS A RESULT OF THIS, THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION SHOULD BE VACATED WITH THIS MATTER REMANDED TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR COMPLETION OF THE REMAINING WORK IN THIS MATTER Pa115, Pa144</u>	14
<u>POINT II</u>	
<u>THE TRIAL COURT ACKNOWLEDGED IN THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION THAT THE COURT IS NOT TO ENGAGE IN WEIGHING OF THE EVIDENCE AND THEN PROCEEDED TO ENGAGE IN WEIGHING THE EVIDENCE AS WELL AS DISCOUNTING OF THE EVIDENCE TO THE APPELLANT’S DETRIMENT Pa113, Pa144</u>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
<u>POINT III</u> <u>THE TRIAL COURT ENGAGED IN BIAS IN MAKING</u> <u>THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT DETERMINATION</u> <u>WHICH FAVORED THE RESPONDENTS' POSITION</u> <u>AND IGNORED THE POSITION OF THE APPELLANT</u> <u>Pa93, Pa115</u>	28
<u>POINT IV</u> <u>APPELLANT PLED THE CAUSE OF ACTION</u> <u>OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION WHICH WAS</u> <u>SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND THE TRIAL</u> <u>COURT FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE THIS</u> <u>RECORD AND AS A RESULT REACHED AN</u> <u>IMPROPER CONCLUSION Pa201, Pa211</u>	30
<u>POINT V</u> <u>APPELLANT PLED THE CAUSE OF</u> <u>ACTION OF AGE DISCRIMINATION WHICH</u> <u>WAS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD. THE</u> <u>TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE</u> <u>SUPPORT IN THE RECORD AS PRESENTED</u> <u>BY APPELLANT ILLUSTRATING AGE</u> <u>DISCRIMINATION AND DISMISSED THE</u> <u>PROPERLY SUPPORTED CAUSE OF</u> <u>ACTION FOR AGE DISCRIMINATION Pa348, T93</u>	38
<u>POINT VI</u> <u>APPELLANT PLED THE CAUSE OF ACTION</u> <u>OF HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT AND</u> <u>HARASSMENT WHICH WAS SUPPORTED BY</u> <u>THE RECORD. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO</u> <u>ACKNOWLEDGE SUPPORT IN THE RECORD BY</u> <u>THE APPELLANT AND REACHED AN IMPROPER</u> <u>CONCLUSION THIS CAUSE OF ACTION Pa1,Pa196</u> <u>Pa211-T137, T138, T264; Pa296,Pa390</u>	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
<u>POINT VII</u> <u>APPELLANT PLED THE CAUSE OF ACTION</u> <u>OF RETALIATION WHICH RESULTED FROM</u> <u>APPELLANT ENGAGING IN PROTECTED</u> <u>ACTIVITY WHICH INVOLVED VIOLATION OF</u> <u>THE SCHOOL POLICY WHICH PROHIBITS</u> <u>DISCRIMINATION, YET THE TRIAL COURT</u> <u>SPENT A GREAT DEAL OF TIME REJECTING</u> <u>THIS CAUSE OF ACTION Pa294, Pa394</u>	48
<u>POINT VIII</u> <u>AUBREY JOHNSON WORKED AS THE</u> <u>SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS AND</u> <u>WAS ON NOTICE FROM APPELLANT THAT</u> <u>SHE WAS RECEIVING DIFFERENTIAL</u> <u>TREATMENT AND FELT THAT THERE WAS</u> <u>A BIAS AGAINST HER AND FAILED TO</u> <u>ADDRESS HER CONCERNS WHICH HE WAS ON</u> <u>NOTICE OF Pa1</u>	52
<u>POINT IX</u> <u>PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE WARRANTED IN THIS</u> <u>MATTER AND THE COURT REJECTION OF THIS</u> <u>REQUEST SHOULD BE REVIEWED BY THE</u> <u>APPELLATE COURT AND REVERSED BASED ON THE</u> <u>FACTS DELINEATED IN THIS MATTER Pa1, Pa211</u>	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>Anderson et al v. Liberty Lobby, Inc. et al</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<u>Baker v. National State Bank</u> , 161 N.J. 220 (1999)	54,55
<u>Branch v. Cream-O-Land Dairy</u> , 459 N.J. Super. 529 (App. Div. 2019)	21
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	14,15,22
<u>Cardenas v. Massey</u> , 269 F.3d 251 (2001)	53
<u>Carmona v. Resorts Int’l. Hotel Inc.</u> , 189 N.J. 354 (2007)	48
<u>Cichetti v. Morris County Sheriff’s Department</u> , 194 N.J. 563 (2008)	53
<u>Davis v. Essex Group, Inc.</u> , 937 F.2d 1264 (1991)	40,41
<u>Denike v. Cupo</u> , 196 N.J. 502 (2008)	28,29
<u>Dixon v. Rutgers, the State Univ. of N.J.</u> , 110 N.J. 432 (1988)	31,32,45
<u>Driscoll Const. Co. v. State</u> , 371 N.J. Super. 304 (App. Div. 2006)	16
<u>Flagg v. Essex County Prosecutor</u> , 171 N.J. 561 (2002)	21
<u>Gerety v. Atl. City Hilton Casino Resort</u> , 184 N.J. 391 (2005)	31
<u>Halbestram v. Welch</u> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Department</u> , 174 F.3d 95 (1999)	52,53
<u>Jackson v. Muhlenberg Hospital</u> , 53 N.J. 138 (1969)	15,16
<u>Jansen v. Food Circus Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 110 N.J. 363 (1988)	31
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954)	15
<u>Lehman v. Toys R Us</u> , 132 N.J. 601 (1999)	40,54
<u>Lenches-Marrero v. Averna & Gardner</u> , 326 N.J. Super. 382 (App. Div. 1999)	16
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 511 U.S. 792 (1983)	30,31,32,38
<u>National Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	41,42
<u>Offiut v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	28
<u>Rendine v. Pantzer</u> , 141 N.J. 292 (1995)	54
<u>Rios v. Meda Pharm., Inc.</u> , 247 N.J. 1 (2021)	21
<u>Romano v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 284 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 1995)	49
<u>Salomon v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 98 N.J. 58 (1984)	16
<u>Shepherd v. Hunterdon Dev. Ctr.</u> , 174 N.J. 1 (2002)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 236 N.J. 497 (2019)	21
<u>State v. Deutsch</u> , 34 N.J. 190 (1961)	28
State v. RY, 242 N.J. 48 (2020)	21
<u>Taylor v. Metzger</u> , 152 N.J. 490 (1998)	40,41
<u>Velantzas v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</u> , 109 N.J. 189 (1988)	16,20
<u>Victor v. State</u> , 203 N.J. 383 (2010)	48,49
<u>Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp.</u> , 168 N.J. 236 (2001)	16
<u>Zive v. Stanley Roberts Inc.</u> , 182 N.J. 436 (2005)	30,31,48
 NEW JERSEY STATUTES	
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(e)</u>	52
 COURT RULES	
<u>R. 4:46-2(c)</u>	14
<u>R. 1:7-4</u>	14
 BOOKS	
Rules Governing the Courts of the State of New Jersey (2022)	15

TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS

Transcript of Summary Judgment Proceeding which took place on May 12, 2023 before the Hon. Kevin Shanahan P.J.Cv. **(1 Transcript)**

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

The Motion for Summary Judgment was decided on the date of January 5, 2024 at the Superior Court of New Jersey, Somerset County Courthouse before the Hon. Kevin Shanahan, P.J.Cv. The Motion for Summary Judgment was granted for New Brunswick Board of Education, Aubrey A. Johnson, Superintendent of New Brunswick Schools and Kenneth M. Redler, Principal of New Brunswick High School. **(1 Transcript, Summary Judgment Argument 5/12/2023)**
